

DATABOOK Monthly Report

2023年10月末
As of October 31, 2023

アコム株式会社
ACOM CO., LTD.

このデータブックの数値のうち、過去の事実以外の当社グループの計画、方針その他の記載にかかわるものは、本資料の発表日現在において入手可能な情報等に基づいて作成したものです。しかしながら、当社グループの事業展開上リスクとなる可能性がある要素が複数存在しております。特に新型コロナウイルス感染症拡大の影響により停滞している経済活動が、徐々に回復していくことを前提に計画を策定していることから、新型コロナウイルス感染症の収束状況によって、実際の業績等は大きく異なる可能性があります。また、利息返還請求の動向は、外部環境の変化等に影響を受けやすいことから特に不確実性が高く、その影響として利息返還損失引当金繰入額を計上する場合があります。最終の業績はこれらのリスクを含むさまざまな要因によって予想数値と異なる可能性があります。

The figures contained in this DATA BOOK with respect to ACOM Group's plans and strategies and other statements that are not historical facts are based on information available at the date of announcement of this DATA BOOK. However, there are some potential risk factors in the Group's business management. In particular, the plans formulated by the Company rest on the assumption that the stagnant economic activities on the impact of the spread of COVID-19 will gradually recover. Therefore, the actual results may differ significantly based the converges of COVID-19 infection.

The trend of requests for interest repayment is also highly uncertain, due to its sensitivity to changes in external environmental changes. The Group may have to make additional provision for loss on interest repayment.

Actual results may differ from forecast values due to various risk factors, not limited to those mentioned above.

1. 事業別営業債権残高

Receivables Outstanding by Segment

		2023/3		2024/3												2024年3月期 見通し				
				10月			11月			12月			1月					2月		
				Oct	前年同月比 YOY %	前期末比 YTD %	Nov	前年同月比 YOY %	前期末比 YTD %	Dec	前年同月比 YOY %	前期末比 YTD %	Jan	前年同月比 YOY %	前期末比 YTD %			Feb	前年同月比 YOY %	前期末比 YTD %
ローン・クレジットカード事業 (百万円)	Loan and Credit Card Business (Millions of yen)	914,533	5.0	968,442	8.5	5.9												988,100	8.0	
ローン事業	Loan Business	810,958	3.6	854,085	7.2	5.3												866,800	6.9	
無担保ローン	Unsecured Loans	808,441	3.6	851,823	7.2	5.4												864,600	6.9	
消費者向け	Consumers	808,439	3.6	851,823	7.2	5.4												864,600	6.9	
有担保ローン	Secured Loans	2,516	-15.3	2,261	-16.2	-10.1												2,200	-12.6	
クレジットカード事業	Credit Card Business	103,575	17.7	114,356	19.2	10.4												121,300	17.1	
1口座当たり貸付単価 [消費者向け無担保(千円)]	Average Balance of Unsecured Loans for Consumers per Account (Thousands of yen)	502	-2.3	493	-3.3	-1.8												493	-1.8	

2. 利用者数

Number of Customer Accounts

		2023/3		2024/3												2024年3月期 見通し				
				10月			11月			12月			1月					2月		
				Oct	前年同月比 YOY %	前期末比 YTD %	Nov	前年同月比 YOY %	前期末比 YTD %	Dec	前年同月比 YOY %	前期末比 YTD %	Jan	前年同月比 YOY %	前期末比 YTD %			Feb	前年同月比 YOY %	前期末比 YTD %
ローン事業 (件)	Loan Business	1,609,356	6.2	1,727,605	10.9	7.3												1,753,900	9.0	
無担保ローン	Unsecured Loans	1,608,412	6.2	1,726,753	10.9	7.4												1,753,100	9.0	
消費者向け	Consumers	1,608,410	6.2	1,726,752	10.9	7.4												1,753,100	9.0	
有担保ローン	Secured Loans	944	-15.7	852	-15.4	-9.7												800	-15.3	
クレジットカード事業 (名)	Credit Card Business	629,988	25.9	752,581	33.0	19.5												787,400	25.0	

(注1)ローン事業：営業貸付金残高を有する口座数
(注2)クレジットカード事業：有効会員数

Notes 1: Loan business: Number of loan accounts with loans receivable.
2: Credit card business: Number of cardholders.

3. ローン事業新規申込数、新客数及び新規貸付率

Number of Applicants, New Loan Customers and Lending Ratio

		2023/3		2024/3										2024年3月期			
		前期比 YOY %	10月 Oct	前年同月比 YOY %	期累計 Accumulated for the Fiscal Year		11月 Nov	前年同月比 YOY %	12月 Dec	前年同月比 YOY %	1月 Jan	前年同月比 YOY %	2月 Feb	前年同月比 YOY %	見通し		
					前年同月比 YOY %	前年同月比 YOY %									Mar(E)	前期比 YOY %	
新規申込数	(件) Number of Applicants	775,649	39.8	90,785	28.7	598,885	42.5									-	-
新客数	(件) Number of New Loan Customers	309,619	32.6	40,017	39.9	255,020	56.7									400,000	29.2
新規貸付率	(%) Lending Ratio (%)	39.9	(-2.2)	44.1	(3.6)	42.6	(3.9)									-	-

(注1)新規貸付率は提携カード分を除く
(注2)新規貸付率の前期比欄には()書きで増減値を表示

Notes : 1. Lending Ratio of New Loan Customers above do not include numbers for tie-up cards.
: 2. Figures in brackets indicate year-on-year change in percentage points.

4. ローン事業店舗数

Number of Loan Business Outlets

		2023/3		2024/3										2024年3月期	
		前期比 YOY	10月 Oct	前期末比 YTD	11月 Nov		12月 Dec		1月 Jan		2月 Feb		見通し		
					前期末比 YTD	前期末比 YTD	前期末比 YTD	前期末比 YTD	前期末比 YTD	前期末比 YTD	Mar(E)	前期比 YOY			
ローン事業店舗数	(店) Number of Loan Business Outlets	754	-80	687	-67									675	-79
	有人店舗 Staffed	1	-3	-	-1									-	-
	無人店舗 Unstaffed	753	-77	687	-66									675	-78
自動契約機台数	(台) Number of Automated Contract Machines	769	-83	701	-68									690	-79

5. 社員数

Employees

		2023/3		2024/3										2024年3月期	
		前期比 YOY	10月 Oct	前期末比 YTD	11月 Nov		12月 Dec		1月 Jan		2月 Feb		見通し		
					前期末比 YTD	前期末比 YTD	前期末比 YTD	前期末比 YTD	前期末比 YTD	前期末比 YTD	Mar(E)	前期比 YOY			
合計	(名) Number of Total Employees	2,180	-30	2,200	20									-	-
	正社員 Permanent Employees	2,071	-40	2,083	12									2,059	-12
	非正社員 Temporary Employees	109	10	117	8									-	-

6. 利息返還請求件数及び利息返還金(キャッシュアウト)

Number of Requests for Interest Repayment and Interest Repayment (Cash-out Basis)

(単位: 件、百万円、%/Millions of yen, %)

		2023/3		2024/3										3月 Mar	前年同月比 YOY %	
		前期比 YOY %	10月 Oct	前年同月比 YOY %	期累計 Accumulated for the Fiscal Year		11月 Nov	前年同月比 YOY %	12月 Dec	前年同月比 YOY %	1月 Jan	前年同月比 YOY %	2月 Feb			前年同月比 YOY %
					前年同月比 YOY %	前年同月比 YOY %										
利息返還請求件数	Number of Requests for Interest Repayment	18,400	-10.2	1,200	-20.0	8,700	-21.6									
利息返還金(キャッシュアウト)	Interest Repayment (Cash-out Basis)	25,359	-1.7	1,842	-3.8	14,399	-5.8									

(注)利息返還請求件数には再受任分を含む

Note: Number of requests for interest repayment includes reaccepted requests.